

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

JAMES MICHAEL HAND, JOSEPH JAMES GALASSO, HAROLD W. GIRCISIS, JR., CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL SMITH, WILLIAM BASS, JERMAINE JOHNEKINS, YRAIDA LEONIDES GUANIPA, JAMES LARRY EXLINE, and VIRGINIA KAY ATKINS,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

RICK SCOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Florida and member of the State of Florida's Executive Clemency Board, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: 4:17-cv-00128-MW-CAS

APPELLEES' BRIEF

THEODORE LEOPOLD
DIANA L. MARTIN
POORAD RAZAVI
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
2925 PGA Boulevard, Suite 200
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
tleopold@cohenmilstein.com
dmartin@cohenmilstein.com
prazavi@cohenmilstein.com
(561) 515-1400

JON SHERMAN*
MICHELLE KANTER COHEN*
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER
1825 K Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-0114
jsherman@fairelectionscenter.org
mkantercohen@fairelectionscenter.org
*Appearing *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Appellees

Hand, et al. v. Scott, et al.
Eleventh Circuit Case 18-11388-G

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	19
1. The district court correctly held that the First Amendment prohibits Defendants from implementing their arbitrary voting rights restoration scheme.....	19
a. The First Amendment prohibits arbitrary licensing schemes regulating the exercise of the constitutionally-guaranteed rights to political expression and association, which embrace voting	19
b. State felon disenfranchisement and reenfranchisement laws must comply with all parts of the Constitution	24
c. Prohibiting arbitrary licensing of First Amendment-protected voting rights does not conflict with Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	29
d. The First Amendment presents rules, doctrines, and causes of action that are analytically distinct from the Fourteenth Amendment, specifically targeted at the challenged	

scheme, and not subject to Fourteenth Amendment proof requirements.....	33
e. The district court only invoked Plaintiffs’ evidence to conclude that the risk of discrimination, bias, and arbitrariness was real.....	43
f. The “clemency” label does not immunize restoration of voting rights from constitutional scrutiny.....	47
2. The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment also prohibits Defendants’ arbitrary conduct and is not foreclosed by the cases Defendants cite.....	52
3. The district court properly entered an injunction requiring Defendants to establish a non-arbitrary, uniform voting rights restoration system.....	54
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	30
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	19
<i>*Atlanta Journal & Constitution v. City of Atlanta Department of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	19, 54, 55
<i>Beacham v. Braterman</i> , 300 F. Supp. 182 (S.D. Fla.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 396 U.S. 12 (1969).....	18
<i>Beacham v. Braterman</i> , 396 U.S. 12 (1969) (No. 404), 1969 WL 136703	53, 54
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	42
<i>*Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)	22, 35
<i>Bowens v. Quinn</i> , 561 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	19

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... 20

**City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... passim

Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat,
452 U.S. 458 (1981)..... 49

Cook v. Randolph County,
573 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009) passim

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 52

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3rd Cir. 2013)..... 52

Farrakhan v. Locke,
987 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D. Wash. 1997)..... 32

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003)..... 2

Fernandes v. Limmer,
663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) 35

Fisher v. Kealoha,
855 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017) 52

**Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement*,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... passim

**FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 15, 24

Gasparo v. City of New York,
16 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 27

<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Hardwick v. Bowers</i> , 760 F.2d 1202 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	18, 53
<i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8586(LMM), 2004 WL 1335921 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2004)....	32
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	48
<i>Hobbs v. Thompson</i> , 448 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1971)	20
<i>Hobson v. Pow</i> , 434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ala. 1977)	26
<i>Howard v. Gilmore</i> , 205 F.3d 1333 (4th Cir. 2000) (unpublished).....	28, 32
* <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	15, 25, 28, 29
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	20, 53
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (1989)	38, 41
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	28

Johnson v. Bush,
 214 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2002), *aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Johnson v. Governor of Fla.*, 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)
 (en banc) 32

Kronlund v. Honstein,
 327 F. Supp. 71 (N.D. Ga. 1971)..... 32

Kusper v. Pontikes,
 414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... 19

Louisiana v. United States,
 380 U.S. 145 (1965)..... 47

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
 303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... 22

Magluta v. Samples,
 256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001) 40

Mandel v. Bradley,
 432 U.S. 173 (1977)..... 53

Mann v. Palmer,
 713 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2013) 49

Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Hallandale,
 734 F.2d 666 (11th Cir. 1984) 34

Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
 No. 16-1435, 2018 WL 2973746 (U.S. June 14, 2018) 22

**Norman v. Reed*,
 502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 15, 19

Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard,
 523 U.S. 272 (1998)..... 49

**Osborne v. Folmar*,
 735 F.2d 1316 (11th Cir. 1984) 48

<i>Owens v. Barnes</i> , 711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983)	26
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	2
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	passim
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	24
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Rothenberg v. Sec. Mgmt. Co., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 958 (11th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	21
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974).....	49
<i>Sentinel Commc’ns Co. v. Watts</i> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991)	55
* <i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978)	15, 26
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	21
<i>Smith v. Snow</i> , 722 F.2d 630 (11th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	21

<i>Students for Life USA v. Waldrop</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (S.D. Ala. 2016)	35
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	2
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	30
* <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	16, 36, 39
* <i>Washington v. Finlay</i> , 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981)	38, 41
* <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	15, 19, 30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 677 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	48
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Haw. 2012).....	52
Rules and Statutes	
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 97.041(2)(b)	5
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 104.15.....	23
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 944.292(1)	5
MD. CODE ANN. ELEC. LAW § 3-102(b)(3)	50
Florida Rules of Executive Clemency.....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... passim

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... 52

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV passim

U.S. CONST. amend. XV 36, 39, 41

U.S. CONST. amend. XXI..... 30

FLA. CONST. art. IV, § 8 4

FLA. CONST. art. VI, § 4(a) 4

Other Authorities

Florida Attorney General’s Website, Draft Temporary Rule Revisions for Florida Rules of Executive Clemency (Apr. 25, 2018), *available at* <http://www.myflorida.com/myflorida/cabinet/agenda18/0425/drafttemporaryrulerevisions.pdf> 14
